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CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8473.30.5000  

Ms. Doreen Pearsall

Nippon Express USA, Incorporated

4835 Sirona Drive

Suite 900

Charlotte, NC 28273

RE:
The tariff classification of prepackaged replacement ribbons from Japan

Dear Ms. Pearsall:


In your letter dated March 2, 2006 you requested a tariff classification ruling on behalf of your client, DNP IMS America Corporation.


You request a ruling for the prepackaged replacement ribbons for the “Datacard” printer system.  The ribbons are on spools designed specifically for the SP35 and SP55 SP series card printers.  The ribbons have radio frequency technology that enables them to communicate to the printer which ribbon has been inserted.  It provides the printers with adjustments to automated color and image density, ribbon usage tracking and ribbon conservation.  The SP35 and SP55 card printers are thermal transfer printers that connect to a computer.  They print an inline topcoat for clear or holographic laminate in addition to the base colors: yellow, magenta, cyan, and black.  The printers meet Chapter 84, Note 5 (D) and are classified under subheading 8471.60. 


The applicable subheading for the prepackaged replacement ribbons will be 8473.30.5000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Parts and accessories…suitable for use solely or principally with machines of headings 8469 to 8472: Parts and accessories of the machines of heading 8471: Not incorporating a cathode ray tube: Other.”  The rate of duty will be free.


Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Denise Faingar at 646-733-3010.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

